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MR. CHAIRMAN: Next Question.

*62. [The questioner (Shri Nathi Singh) was absent. For answer, vide col. infra. 1

aw ¥ Fa7 { difge wha

163. »fmat T FAQ : F
e Ay af@r ww o |5 18 905
LAY FLTIF

(%) #a1 7% 7% & % 301 & §7¢
f aifza zafsadat & q&m @741 Sy w2

(=) zwaag gwd wu7 ¥ feaq afa difga 2

(7) Tw & afy a7 fras Tfrai
FIAHT Haeq ger g ; M7

(%) 3w % fo ffm eq@l W
¢ % Ofrgt & IR KT AT
37

t[Canter patients in the country]

*63. SHRIMATI RATAN KUMARI: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the incidence of cancer is on the increase in the country;

F[ 1 English translation.

faan
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(b) what is the number of cancer patients in the country at present;

(c) what is the number of patients in the country who die of cancer every year; and

(d) what are the names of the places where arrangements exist for providing treatment to cancer patients in the country?]
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F[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE (SHRI JAGDAMBI PRASAD
YADAYV): (a) to (c) Cancer is not a notifiable disease and as such it cannot be said with any amount of certainty as to whether incidence of cancer is on the increase

+[ ] English Translation.

101. Afeww TONT FEAN, QgEE . -

100. W Wfewa FA, qoraAr L

102. sAramnal fabrmr faai sk wagam g9, in the country. However, increased number of cancer cases are seen in different hospitals, but this could be due to better facilities of diagnosis and treatment or perhaps due to real increase of incidences.

(d) A list of hospitals|institutions where
cancer treatment facilities are available is placed on the Table of the Sabha.

© Statement

List of Hospitals{Tnstitutions where facititss for treatment of cancer exist as reported by the State Authoritis

Andhra Pradesh

1. M:hdi Nawaz ‘]'ung‘()mccr Hupital & Radium Iasticute, Red Hills, Hyderabad, _

2. M.G.M. Hospital, Warrangal.

3, King George Hospital, Visakhapatnam.

4. S.V.R.R. Hospital, Tirupathi.
5. Govt. General Hospital, Guntur,

6. Government General Hospital, Kurnool.
=. Government General Hospital, Kakinada.

Assam

8, American Baptist Mission Huoapital, Gaubati.
g. Assam Medical College Hospital, Dibrugarh.
10. Medical College Hospital, Gauhati.

11. Khasi Hills Welsh Mission Hospital, Shillong,

Bikar

12. Medical College Hospital, Patna.

13. Medical College Hospital, Darbhanga.
Gujarat

14. M.P. Shah Cancer Hospital. Ahmedabad.
15, Irwin Group of Hospitals, Jamnagar.
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16, Shri Sayaji General Haspilal, Baroda.
17. Seth Shri Vadilal S8arabhal General Hospital, Abmedabad.

18, Sir Takhate Singhji Hospital, Bhavnagar. C
19. Civil Hospital Ahmedabad. . '

FJammu & Kashmir _
20, .M. H.S, Hospital, Sringar. ’

Rerala

2r. Medical College Hospital, Trivandrum.
22. Medical College, Hospital, Kottayam.
23. General Haspital, Eranakulam,

24. Govt, Headquarters Hospital, Kozhikode.

Madhya Pradesh
25. M.Y. Hospital, Indore.

28. Medical College Hospital, Jabalpur. i o ¥
27. Hamidia Hospital, Bhopal. _ B :
28. Gandhi Memorial Hospital, Rewa.

29. J.A. Hospital, Gwalior. : .
0. Christian Hospital, Mugeli, Bilaspur. - o g1, Ratlam Massih Chikitsalaya, Ratlam, ' Lo ) ’ — -
q2. Victoria Hospital, Jabalpur. )

Tamil Nadu

Institute of Child Health and Hospital for Children. Egmore, Madras.

34. Government General Hospital, Madras (Barnard Institute of Radiology)..
35. Government Hospital for Women and Children, Madras.
36, R.S.R.M, Lying in Hospital, Madras.

37. Govi, Boyapettah Hospital, Madras.

38. Stanely Hospital, Madras.

39. Kilpauk Medical College Hospital, Madras. ’ -
40. Chingleput Medical College Hospital, Chingleput. S -
41. Erakine Hospital, Madurai, B '
42. Thanjavur Medical College Hospital, Thanjavur.
43. Tirunelveli Medical College Hospital, Tirunelveli,
44, Cancer Institute, Madras. - -
45. International Cancer Center, Neyyoor.

33

Maharashira Co _

46. ]J.]. Group of Hospitals, Rombay. - : o

47, Sassoon General Tospital, Poona. ) ' h

48. Medical College and Hospital, Nagpur. ’

49. Tata Memorial Hospital, Pave!, Bombay.

50, Central Railway Hospital, Bombay. . .
51. K.E.M. Hospital, Bombay. L
52. Lokamanaya Tilak Memorial General Hospital, Bombay. o
53. B.Y.C. Nair Hospital, Bombay.

54. Balabhai Navawati Hmspital Ville Parel, Bombay. . -
55, Mahatama Gandhi Memorial Hospital, Bombay. - .,_-._. o

86. Bombay Hospital, Bombay.
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57- General Hospital, Sangli.

58. Dhanraj Girji Hospital, Sholapur.

59. Wanless T.B. Sanatorium Wanless Wadi

60. Miraj Medical College, Miraj.

61. Salvation Army Hospital, Ahmednagar. Karnataka

62. Victoria Hospital, Bangalore.

63. Bowring and Lady Curzon Hospital Bangalore.
64. Krishuarajendra Hospital, Mysore.

65. Medical College Hospital, Bellary.

66. K.M.C. Hospital Hubli.

67. Government Wenlock Hospital, Mangalore. Orissa

68. S.C.B. Medical College Hospital, Cuttack.
69. M.K.C.G. Medical College, Hospital, Berhampur (Ganjam).
70. Medical College Hospital, Burla.

Punjab
71. V.J. Hospital, Amritsar.
72. Christian Medical College and Hospital, Ludhiana.
73. Dayanand Medical College and Hospital, Ludhiana.
74. Rajindra Hospital, Patiala.
75. Civil Hospital, Gurdaspur.

Rajasthan
76. M.G. Hospital, Jodhpur.
77. Umaid Hospital, Jodhpur.
78. P.B.M. Mens Hgspital, Bikaner.
79. JL.N. Hospital, Ajmer.
80. S.M.S. Hospital, Jaipur.

81. General Hospital, Udaipur.

Uttar Pradesh

82. Laxmi Panna Lai Radium Institute, Deptt. of Radiology, Sarojini Naidu Hospital, Agre*
83. J.K. Institute of Radiology and Cancer Research, Kanpur.

84. Cancer Wing Kamla Nehru Memorial Hospital, Allahabad.

85. Gandhi Memorial and Associated Hospital Lucknow.

86. Lovett Hospital, Ramnagar, Distt. Varanasi.

West Bengal

87. Chittaranjan Cancer Hospital and Chittaranjan National Cancer Research Centre, Calcutta;,,
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88. Medical College Hospital, Calcutta.

89. R.G. Kar Medical College Hospital, Calcutta.

90. Nilratan Sirkar Medical College Hospital, Calcutta. 91. Seth Sukhlal Karnani Memorial Hospital, Calcutta.

Delhi
92. Safdarjang Hospital, New Delhi.
93. Lok Nayak J.P. Hospital, J.L.N. Marg, New Delhi.
94.. All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Ansari Nagar, New Delhi.
95. Lady Hardinge Medical College & Hospital, New Delhi.
96. Holy Family Hospital, Okhla, New Delhi.
97. G.B. Pant Hospital, New Delhi.

98. Northern Railway Central Hospital, New Delhi.
Himachal Pradesh

99. H.P. Hospital, Snowdon, Simla.
Goa

100. Goa Medical College, Panaji.
Haiyana

101. Medical College Hospital, Rohtak.
Chandigarh

102. Postgraduate Institute of Medical Education and Research, Chandigarh.
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MR. CHAIRMAN You reply only: to the specific question put by him whether there are arrangements here mwhich are necessary for treatment.
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to Questions 36

SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA: Whether the facilities which are available in America are available here or not —he has not replied to the question.

SHRI U. K. LAKSHMANA
GOWDA; Sir, the list provided by the State Governments gives the names of only Government hospitals. As Dr. Siddhu said, there are lot of private hospitals which are doing admirable work and they need substantial grant from the Central Government. For example, from Tamil Nadu, Christian Medical College Hospital at Vellore which is one of the foremost cancer hospitals of the country is left out of this list, i understand that special grants were provided by the Central Government for cancer treatment and those grants mainly go to the metropolitan cities like Bombay, Calcutta and other places and the smaller places like Bangalore, Manga-lore and other such places are not getting sufficient Central aid for cancer treatment. I also understand, Sir, that many of the private institutions like the Karnataka Medical Trust, which have been formed with experts on cancer treatment, are not getting sufficient Central aid Horn the Cent-ial Goverment even though they are able to get some aid from the foreign countries. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether he would consider making substantial grants available to the private institutions and medical Trusts which are able to provide substantial cancer treatment apart from the Government institutions.

st FmTE qwE AR ;- A,
i T2 A gvaAr 7z R areEe
sfezzaams v A sfeagque =
TH R A AT Z0E, q ZW F AEAM
FET A BW IR AET HRAAT AA |
SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA: Sir, |
would like to say that as far as the treatment of cancer in Delhi is concerned, we have this institute of nuclear research where the army authorities do provide the necessary treatment.
I would like to know from
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the hon. Minister whether he would look into the fact that even the minimum facilities have been withdrawn to the person who is completely involved in research as far as this institute is concerned. If 1 may mention, the telephone at the house of one Col.
Lakshmipathi has been disconnected by the Government in the name of economy. This person is doing research and he is looking after the institute. The telephone at his re. sidence has been disconnected in the name of economy. I also understand that at the moment there is a move to transfer him out of Delhi because he has been there so long in this department. Sir, I feel that research in this subject cannot be finished in two or three years and such people should not be subject to the normal transfer every three years if they are to serve the public and carry on their work.
I would, therefore, like to know from the hon.
Minister whether he would look into this complaint and see that the necessary facilities are provided to the people involved in research work.

MR. CHAIRMAN; You have brought it to his notice. He will look into it.

SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAPATRO: Sir, the impression goes round that whenever the doctors are not able to treat a patient, they declare that the disease that he suffers from is cancer. The impression also goes round that cancer is not detected at all in the initial stages and that it is not detected till it is very late in the day, till it is in an advanced stage.
Therefore, I would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether the Government have set up any machinery so far, whether they have any machinery to find out the number of persons suffering from cancer, who are in the initial stage, who are about to die .

MR. CHAIRMAN: That means, a survey will have to be undertaken.

[ 26 APR. 1978 ]

to Questions 38

SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAPATRO:
When was it last done?
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=1 o AT aTey 98 A
RIS R fero o 4

SHRI PILOO MODY,; Asking too many questions is one of the symp>-toms.
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SHRI B. N. BANERIJEE; Sir, it is seen from the list which has been laid on the Table of the House by the hon, Minister that Delhi has seven such institutions which treat cancer patients. But Bihar which has more population and cancer patients, has only two, U.P. has five, West Bengal has seven and so on. Though it is a fact that health is a State subject, the hon. Minister is the Minister of Health and he has been doling out money to the States by way of grants or other-lor the purpose of medical treatment. Would the hon.
Minister take care to see that there are hospitals or places for treatment of cancer patients in places where there are none? Will they give grants accordingly, and also see that the hospitals are not located in the capitals or in a capital like Delhi but also in some other cities?
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PROF. D. P. CHTTOPADHYAYA: 1
understand the Government have taken a decision not to export frogs,, rats, monkeys and other animals for use in experiments abroad. I would like to know from the hon.
Minister ther the same uniform policy is being applied also in the case of cancer research institutes in the country, because as a lover of animals I appreciate this policy of not exporting living animals. But if the same principle is applied to the case of research institutes in the country, it jeopardise in a very big way cancer detection and curative pro-g7-ammes in progress. I would i.ike to know the considered view of the hon.
Minister.
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SHRIMATI LEELA DAMODARA
MENON: The Minister has given a list of hospitals where there are arrangements for cancer treatment.-. I would like to ask the hon.
Minister whether he is aware in how many hospitals there are working arrangements, because either the equipment is bad or there is no proper radiologist. In many hospitals, working arrangements are hardly possible.
Would the hon. Minister please see that there is proper arrangement for such treatment and the equipment and proper personnel are there so that the treatment is continued? There are already many surveys done in many areas regarding cancer, and I would like to ask what follow-up has been made and whether the reports on surveys have been considered by the Government and whether arrangements for the treatment, where there is a lot of incidence of cancer, are there.
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*64. [The questioners {Shri Bit Chandra
Deb Burman, Shri Satihish Kumar Sahu, Shri Devendra NcJh Dwivedi, Shrimati Ambika
Soni and Shri Rishi Kumar Mishm) were

